of Directors in their meeting held on February 
24, 2020. To give effect to the above, the 

Directors have recommended to consider and, if 
thought fit, pass, with or without modification(s), 
the following resolutions as ordinary resolutions:

RESOLVED that a sum of Rs. 29,313,861/- 
(Rupees Twenty nine million three hundred 
thirteen thousand eight hundred sixty one only) 
be capitalized out of the un-appropriated profit 
of the Company and applied towards the issue 
of 2,931,386 Ordinary Shares of Rs.10/- each 
as fully paid bonus shares to be allotted to the 
shareholders in proportion of 5 (in numbers) 
shares for every hundred (100) existing Ordinary